



Harness Racing New South Wales (Appeals) Amendment Regulation 2003

under the

Harness Racing Act 2002

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Harness Racing Act 2002*.

J. RICHARD FACE, M.P.,

Minister for Gaming and Racing

Explanatory note

The *Harness Racing New South Wales (Appeals) Regulation 1999* is taken to be a regulation made under the *Harness Racing Act 2002* by clause 21 of Schedule 6 to that Act. The object of this Regulation is to update references in that Regulation to certain bodies and provisions so as to accord with that Act and to change the name of that Regulation.

This Regulation is made under the *Harness Racing Act 2002*, including sections 29, 32 and 62 (the general regulation-making power).

2003 No 72

Clause 1 Harness Racing New South Wales (Appeals) Amendment Regulation 2003

Harness Racing New South Wales (Appeals) Amendment Regulation 2003

under the

Harness Racing Act 2002

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Harness Racing New South Wales (Appeals) Amendment Regulation 2003*.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 3 February 2003.

3 Amendment of Harness Racing New South Wales (Appeals) Regulation 1999

The *Harness Racing New South Wales (Appeals) Regulation 1999* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Clause 1 Name of Regulation

Omit “*New South Wales*”.

[2] Clause 3 Definitions

Insert in alphabetical order:

Chairperson means the Chairperson of the Authority.

chief executive officer means the chief executive officer of the Authority.

[3] Clause 3

Omit “*Harness Racing New South Wales Act 1977*”.

Insert instead “*Harness Racing Act 2002*”.

[4] Part 2, heading

Omit “**Harness Racing New South Wales**”.

Insert instead “**the Authority**”.

[5] Clause 5 Appeals to the Authority

Omit “section 18”. Insert instead “section 29 (1)”.

[6] Clauses 5, 6, 7 (2) and (3), 8, 9 (3), 10, 12, 13, 23, 27, 29 and 31

Omit “HRNSW” wherever occurring. Insert instead “the Authority”.

[7] Clauses 7 (5) and (6), 9 (1) and (2), 11, 15 and 30 (2)

Omit “HRNSW” wherever occurring. Insert instead “The Authority”.

[8] Clauses 14 (1) and 30 (1)

Omit “HRNSW” where firstly occurring. Insert instead “The Authority”.

2003 No 72

Harness Racing New South Wales (Appeals) Amendment Regulation 2003

Schedule 1 Amendments

[9] Clauses 14 (1) and 30 (1)

Omit “HRNSW” where secondly occurring.

Insert instead “the Authority”.

[10] Clause 16 Appeals to Tribunal

Omit “section 19”. Insert instead “section 29 (2)”.

BY AUTHORITY
